
  

1 

BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
(Hydraulic Engineer’s Department) 

E-Tender Notice 

The Commissioner of BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION invites online tender from the 
firms dealing in the line on Percentage / Item Rate Basis in three packet system for the work detailed below 
– 
E-tender id.    2024_MCGM_1112188 

Name of Organization Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation 

   Subject 
Supply and commissioning of tool room set up under AE WW 
(ERC) office 

   Tender Fee  ₹3,894 /- (₹3,300/- + 18% GST) tenderer has to pay online 
through payment gateways of GoM on URL 
http://mahatender.gov.in. 

Cost of E-Tender (Estimated Cost) Not applicable for item rate tender 

Bid Security Deposit / EMD  ₹45,000/-   
The bidder shall pay entire amount of EMD through payment 
gateways of GoM on URL http:// mahatender.gov.in. The bidder shall 
upload scanned copy of online paid EMD along with bid submission 
in packet A. Any bid not accompanied by an acceptable bid security 
shall be rejected by employer as non responsive. 

Date of issue and sale of tender     12 /10 /2024 from 11:00 Hrs 

Last date & time for sale of tender & 
Receipt of Bid Security Deposit 

   25/10 /2024 up to 16:00 Hrs 

Submission of Packet A, B & Packet 
C (Online) 

   25/10/2024 up to 16:00 Hrs 

Pre-Bid Meeting Not Applicable 

Opening of Packet A        28/10/2024 after 11:00 Hrs 

Opening of Packet B       29 10 /2024  after 11:00 Hrs 

Opening of Packet C       06 /11 /2024 after 11:00 Hrs 

Website 
  https://mahatenders.gov.in. 
 

Contact Person 
 Shri. V. V. Athawale[AEWW(ERC)] :- 8087678061 
 Shri. V. M. Gawade [ SE WW (ERC)i/c] :- 9930260495               

 

Address for communication and Venue 
for opening of bid 

Office of the, 
Assistant Engineer Water Works (Emergency Repair Cell), 
Dr. E. Moses Road, Worli, Mumbai - 400 018 
TEL. NO. 24937970 
E-mail : aewwerccity.he@mcgm.gov.in 

This tender document is not transferable. 
 

The BMC reserves the rights to accept any of the application or reject any or all the application 
received for above subject without assigning any reason thereof. 
           

                                                                                           Sd/- 
  Dy. Hydraulic Engineer (Maintenance)



  

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 2 
 
 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 



  

3 

2.1 Technical Capacity 

i) The tenderer(s) / bidder(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed the 

work of similar nature in BMC / Semi Govt. / Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during 

last seven (7) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited, as a 

prime Contractor (or as a nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had involved similar 

nature of work as described in the scope of works in this bid document, provided further that all 

other qualification criteria are satisfied). 
 

a) Three similar completed works each of value not less than ₹ 6 . 6 0 L a k h  

Or 

b) Two similar completed works each of value not less than ₹ 7 . 7 0 L a k h  

Or 

c) One similar completed work of value equal and or not less than ₹  1 1 L a k h  
 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing 

the actual value of work at compound rate of 10 % per annum; calculated from the date of 

completion to last date of receipt of applications for tenders. 

        ii) Documentary proof of Work Orders & performance certificates should be submitted for 

the same, along with tender. Past performance certificates in respect of above should have to be 

issued from the officer not below the rank of Executive Engineer and shall be uploaded along 

with tender bid by the bidder while submitting the Bid. All the above experience shall be 

considered from the date of completion till due date of this tender. 

    iii) The bidder shall be Manufacturer itself or their Authorized Dealer/distributor or 

representative appointed by manufacturer for the subject work who will obtain Manufacturer 

authorization letter in the format given in Annexure-H duly filled, signed and sealed by 

authorized person of the manufacturer. This authorization letter must be accompanied with the 

tender failing which the tender /offer shall be out rightly rejected. 

Financial Capacity 

Achieved an average annual financial turnover as certified by “Chartered 

Accountant” (in all classes  of  civil  engineering  construction  works  only)  equal  to 

₹ 6 . 6 0 L a k h   in last three (3) financial years (i.e.  2021-22, 2022-23 & 2023-24 ) 

immediately preceding the Financial Year in which bids are invited. 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the 

actual value of work at compound rate of 10 % per annum; calculated from the date of 



  

4 

completion to last date of receipt of applications for tenders. 

2.3 Similar Experience 

For assessing the technical capacity of Regular, Routine and Maintenance works; “Similar work” 

shall mean, the completed supply of “SITC of Lathe machine / drilling machine / Shaper machine 

/ Carpentry Machine / any other machine tools or Supply of workshop related routine works 

machines’’ in any Municipal Corporation/Semi Govt. / Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during 

last seven (7) years 

2.4 Bid Capacity : Not Applicable for M & E works 

The bid capacity of the prospective bidders will be calculated as under: Assessed 

Available Bid Capacity = (A* N* 2 - B) 

Where, 

A = Maximum value of Civil Engineering works executed in any one year (year 

means Financial year) during the last five years (updated to the price level of the Financial 

year in which bids are received at a rate of 10% per year) taking into account the completed as 

well as works in progress. 

N = Number of years prescribed for completion of the Project/Works, Including 

monsoon period, for which these bids are being invited. (E.g. 7 months = 7/12 year) For every 

intervening monsoon 0.33 shall be added to N. 

B = Value of existing commitments (only allotted works) on the last date of 

submission of bids as per bidding document and on-going works to be completed during the 

period of completion of the Project/Works for which these bids are being invited. 

Note: The statement showing the value of existing commitments and on-going works 

as well as the stipulated period of completion remaining for each of the works listed should be 

attached along with certificates duly signed by the Engineer-in Charge, not below the rank of 

an Executive Engineer or equivalent. 

Even though the bidders meet the above qualifying criteria, they are subject to be 

disqualified if they have : 

- made misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments 

submitted in proof of the qualification requirements; and/or 

- record for poor performance such as abandoning the works, not properly 

completing the contract, inordinate delays in completion, litigation history, or financial failures 

etc. 

---- x ---- x ---- x---- 


